Cylinder-Bed, 1-Needle, Unison-Feed Lockstitch
Machme W|th Autcmatuc Thread Trimmer

= imﬁf‘lﬁﬁ% ZDBERID =
45 l 245 4

19557107

No.0452-00



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
IR=y Y A+ DRHA

1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers (Ref. No.} shown by the index.
HizmraentzBRoGFEE. HZ&Hn T BN (RN EXIET 5T v 2 RLL T, 20OSE» AN T
2. Explanation of codes
LS M ERER
1} Codes on the "“Note" column
VER” WMoiLs

@ T means this part is changed from the previous parts list.
REO =Y YR+ Cx L TSEEEIR-BREERLET.
@ #01....... refer to the 'Note’” explanation at bottom of page.
001 N=TF O GERR MEREEAEHBLTT & v,

2) Codes on the "'E.C. {(Engineering change)’’ column
"HEFR” oS
(D A.10/83.... Added from October, 1983
1983F 10B £ BN A& K i,
(@ D.10/83 . ... Obsoleted from October, 1983
1983F 108 £ 1 Hifg & nt,
——@ When previous parts {Obsoleted part) and new parts {Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:
MEOBEBMEAS L CHEEDOHS
In this case, even obsoleted part {D.) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place your orders.
IOBEEEHBOENITEEBTL IEXNTEI IS, BEEFRLLIN, ITNHDOERAEIR LTI ELFT AW,
Exampte (15])

Ref.

L Amt
Note Part No. Description E.C. ’
No. sz o Req.
x5 & B ZTEF A & & 5E
1 % 81401100000  Needle bar 1D10/83) /i) -
11 o B1401-100-000-A Needle bar LA10/83]  sn i g~ 1
2 7

H){ B1105-200000  Frame cover fD.10/83] | B1105-300-000 =
+ T
% 81105-300-000 Frame cover lA.10/83 TL—LH— 1

tn case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:
BaNEIRES»H HLHEENEE

In this case the new part number is replaced on the ** S5% {Japanese}’ column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number.
IoBEER, BHREAOMXERBMIFRAC AP LI LOUSEALALTHN I TOT, FHFLUSE T T F &

® c.10/83
1 »  [B1105-500-000]  Frame cover fc.10/83) BIIDB-680T0D 1
Correct No. Wrong No.
FLUSE B3I NRE

Please order by the correct part number.
ELURBBTIEXTFT A 0,
@ M.10/83 ..... The amount required is changed from October, 1983
The new amount required is shown in the "Amt. Req’’. column.
T3FIVA L NHEBAER LU~ ZOBEHEBERMCEHLVHBI»ERTRLTHN 7.
3) Codes on the “Amt. Req.” column
W MoRS

@ 2 .... " Indicates amount required is 2.
HE., 2EEEXEDLLET.
@20 ......... indicates length in meters. {unit is meter)
E&. 2A—-brRLLET, (BEA—-bLTY)
@ — indicates parts obsoleted from the parts list.
IRy YR LEEEE A E&ET T,
@ (My.......... indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.

Assembly part is shown as “asm.” and 2 % in Japanese, in the ""Description’’ column.
FEEREL A MEAL L TV A F A 4R HL I T, HMBRBEHBMCIELT “asm” XTI IcRTLTHN & 7.

R e e s ks ke e i e h e R e e e e R R R e R D e e b e T ek e L O R O S S N S S Y

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER
{ex. B1109-012-A00) and also the PARTS LIST NUMBER (ex. 001001, given at the top right of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

HRABREXDBOEE

IONR=Y JZAMIEBEA TV 2 HAMRE OB E, BIOES BIAE. B1109-012-A00) T F X TF & U,
EhE T, JROAN—VYRPOERES (RMET. BIAE, N0010-01) X2, HWIHES £ BRI R(TELT
To X, ARODHEDBREO—HHER U HIBEIFrHN I TOTITAETE L,

B e B B e B e 4 B B B B e 8 e B B N B B o B 0 N O N B N B AN S O T G A B m B B S G T B Ot B 6 8 65 B 8 08 0t 6 8y 8 m 6 8y 5 a5 8y 5 m & S 5 A D Smn © S S & S 8 S & S S 6 o ©

i

T Bt B B B B B Tt Dt B ey B S S Bt O B

;
!
>
i
:
{
i
i
i
!
k4
i
i
!
e
k3




10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

17.

- MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1)

. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

CONTENT
=i R

SHER - S ERBAfR (1)

MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2)
SEER - ShEBR (2)

MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS
L& - HERR

PRESSER BAR & THREAD TAKE-UP COMPONENTS
A - RFRR

RV RER R

WALKING FOOT COMPONENTS
EaxY) B3R

AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS
WX ¢ BYR

FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
% ) Bk

OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ........iiiii ittt
faImBILR

KNEE PRESS PLATE COMPONENTS ........c.ciiiiitire e
B EIF BRI

BOBBIN WINDER & BELT COVER COMPONENTS .........covvurinninnnnnn.
kB e N b AR

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ................. F . A
RILEEREF

TABLECOMPONENTS ... ... ..,
e

EXCLUSIVE PARTS FORDSC-245 ... .....oviiiiniine e eaeeie e
DSC-2455HE &

CORD COMPONENTS (FORDSC-245-4) ..........c¢ciiiinineiannnnannnnn,
J— FER(DSC-245-4)A

CORD COMPONENTS (FOR DSC-2455) ..........cciiiuviineeannnnnnnnn..
J— FE#%(DSC-245-5)H

CORD COMPONENTS (FOR DSC-2456) ............oouvueunennnnnnnnnii.
31— FRIR(DSC-245-6)F

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ... ..ottt e
23|

........................................
.............................

......................................

llustration of this parts list is based on the model DSC-245-4-1R
SDIN=Y YR} FE . DSC-245-4- IBEEKIZISAFAHERLTHY £ 7,



1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1)
SRER - SHEERBR (1)




REF.NG. NOTE

PART HNO.

DESCRIPTTION

1 B1121-245-0A0  FACE PLATE ASM. A4 H3 1
2 SS-6092120-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 1=21.2 E7%9" 9/64-40 L=21.2 1
3 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IREI2YT 11/64~40 L=7 1
4 TA-0500601-H0  PLUG D=5X¥5.4 L=6 Aty D=5X5.4 L=6 1
5 TA-1050504-R0° RUBBER PLUG Ay 1
6 SS-7150940-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 RhE32Y” 15/64-28 L=9 2
7 D1158-241-E00  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FOETY BN~ 1
8 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RAE3FYT 11/64-40 L=7 2
9 B1118-241-H00  SIDE PLATE M 42 T
10 B1150-245-0A0  TOP COVER ASM. FUNTUYY 1
11 S5-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 LIV 11/64-40 L=7 2
12 #01 B1128-522-000  THREE HOLE THREAD EYELET VAL MY 1
13 #01 S5-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 M2y 11/64-40 L=5 1
14 B1140-051-000  TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER FUETY 1R -4% 1
15 S5-3090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 V" 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
16 #01 B1130-051-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE AN 1
17 #01 S5-2090710-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=7 ¥y 9/64-40 L=7 1
18 D2429-245-E00  PICKER COVER EZYH-hAT - 1
19 D2436-245-E00  SCREW EPYR-INT - P RFYS 2
20 D2426-245-E00  SPRING EYH-1FIL2N" 7 1
21 D2435-245-E00  SCREW LR eTIS TN 2
22 D2425-245-E00  PICKER HOLDER PLATE E°Yh-1914%2 1
23 D2424-245-E00  PICKER L)~ 1
24 D1171-245-E00  HOOK COVER HRIN" - 1
25 #01 B1171-245-000  HOOK COVER PEF T 1
26 B1183-245-00A  GASKET, A 2A° % (A) 3
27 B1128-246-000  HINGE FAYNTY 1
28 SM-6081552-TP  SCREW M8 L=15 YHI7TH B 8
29 S5-7680870-SP  SCREW 9/32 L= 8.0 ATy 9/32-28 L=§ 1
30 R0-0611801-00  RUBBER RING ovuy™ 1
31 B1183-245-00B  GASKET, B 2A° =% (B) 1
32 S5-2090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 RA¥53YT 9/64-40 L=7 4
33 B1178-245-0A0  CYLINDER COVER ASH. VRS IR~ 93 1
34 B1179-245-000  COVER GASKET PUNENES TN SVE Y, (1)
35 B3138-512-000  TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE AFMIATZ PURL FA-EYATY 1
36 S5-7090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 IAEIRYT 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
37 TA-1250406-RO0  RUBBER PLUG Mt D=12.5 L=4 1
38 B1117-246-000  HOOK WrhTx 1
39 SD-0800352-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 3.5 27vxYT D=8 H=3.5 1
40 B1116-246-000  WING BOLT A I EVEPA 1
41 TA-0750704-R0O  RUBBER PLUG MY 1
42 TA-2100904-R0  RUBBER PLUG FAbY 1
43 B1180-245-000  PLUG FAbY 1
44 SS-5060310-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 F9237y" 3/32-56 L=2.8 2
45 TA-0550604-R0  RUBBER PLUG [F3 1
46 B1182-245-000  BUSHING COVER GASKET ALY YPIARRIIN Y5 Y 1
47 B1181-245-000  BUSHING COVER, REAR BAITYT AR T2 1
48 SS-7060610-SP _ SCREW_3/32-56 L= 5.5 IpEI2Y" 3/32-56 L=5.5 3
49 PS-0600602-KP  OIL TUBE 27°YVITely 1
50 B3522-245-000 OIL SEAL BR2YAY+-kA9I Y- 4 1
51 TA-1120804-R0  RUBBER PLUG FAEY 2
Note(GEa)#01. ... For DSC-245 DSC-245H



R - ShEBAR (2)

e
il
=]

2. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2)
S8R




REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION | V AMT.

1 B1129-563-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER AFPUF4 BI 1
2 S5-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 REIEYT 9/64-40 L=7 2
3 103-20075 TENSION POST ASM. A3~ H3 1
4 B3216-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION NUT N ERPYI (1)
5 D3168-555-H0B SPRING 2541 Ar$a9I0T 2 (1)
6 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC AMIA-9 ¥ (2)
7 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A AL F-987 - A (1)
8 103-20059 TENSION POST BASE ASM. AINEVPEE IV (1)
9 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 Y IYE 11/64-40 (1)
10 103-20505 TENSION RELEASE LEVER A2 A4 1)
11 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 27VEYT D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
12 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT Ahapd E°Y 1)
13 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A AFMINT 2 6}
14 103-20109 SCREW STUD AFMIAT YT Y 1)
15 103-20703 TENSION RELEASE SOLENQID A2 YU IAFT (1)
16 B3137-527-040 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. AFMINT R PUE4 B3 (1)
17 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION STUD NUT AMF2-Y Y (1)
18 SS-3090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 FYT 9/64-40 L=7 1)
19 B3119-771-000 TENSTON NUT AMFI-IFY 1)
20 B3120-125-000 TENSION DISC STOPPER AFF3-9%5 B4FUPA (1)
21 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING AMFI-IN 2 6))
22 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER AMFI-995 91 1)
23 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC 13-y #5 (2)
24 SS-7110570-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.8 RAEGTEYT 11/64-40 1.=4.8 (2)
25 PS~0600502-KP SPRING PIN A7y 1
26 103-21107 TENSTION RELEASE BAR AF2AX FIFET - 1
27 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RAEGTEYT 11/64-40 L=7 2
28 D1105-245-E00 THROAT PLATE WEE! 1
29 SS-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.8 RFI3YT 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
30 D1173-245-E00 TOP COVER TIAVHNT - 1
31 SS-2090710~-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 REIRYT 9/64-40 L=7 1
32 #01 B1173-245-000 BED COVER ATYRTIAVENT - 1
33 #01 SS-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 RAEIRYT 9/64-40 L=7 3
34 #01 B1174-245-000 SET PIN ] ATYRTYTIOAVEAT - pAEC Y 1
35 #01 B1105-245-000 THROAT PLATE A 42 1
36 B1130-521-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ASM., LOWER APUIL Y% B3 1
37 B1130-521-000 THREAD GUIDE AMPUIL %2 (1)
38 B1131-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE MAE $914% 1)
39 B1132-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING ML PFILE N2 1)
40 SD-0380551-SL HINGE SCREY D= 3.80 H= 5.5 2" v2Y¥" D=3.8 H=5.5 D)
41 SS-2090710-SP SCREY 9/64-40 L=7 TAFIEYT 9/64-40 L=7 2
42 #01 SS-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 A2IT 9/64-40 L=6 1
43 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 E339° 11/64-40 L=11 1
44 NS-6110350-SPp NUT 11/64-40 YA 11/64~40 1
45 #01 B3121-245-0A0 TENSTON CONTROLLER ASM. RN EUPIN 1
46 #01 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION STUD NUT AMF32-Y b (2)
47 #01 B3129-053-000 TENSTION SPRING AMFA-INT 2 (1)
48 #01 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER AMF3-9%5 141 (1)
49 #01 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC AM -9 #5 (2)
50 #01 B3114-761-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE B Ar?PUF4 B 1)
51 #01 B3124-051-000 TENSION STUD AN FA-IK - (1)
52 #01 B3121-245-000 TENSION POST BASE AMFAIIRT 4 4% (1)
53 #01 NS-6060350-SP NUT 3/32-56 oY¥7I9r 3/32-56 (1)
h4 #01 B3134-051-000 TENSTON RELEASE LEVER 1F2AX A2 . (1)
55 #01 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 2TVEYT D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
56 #01 B3122-053-000 TENSTON RELEASE BAR AF2AA IR - (1)
57 #01 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT fhad % 1)
58 #01 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A {FMINT 2 (1)
59 #01 B3123-051-000 TAKE-UP SPRING STUD AFM) AT RYTH D)
60 #01 B3137-051-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASH. AFMIAT R PUF4HT (1)
61 #01 SS-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 1.=6.4 TATRYT 1/8-44 (D
62 #01 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RREIRYT 11/64- 1
63 #01 B1131-562-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, LOWER AMPVUI4 Y2 1
64 #01 SS-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 AEYT 9/64-40 L=6 1
65 #02 D1105-245-E0C THROAT PLATE M2 1
66 #02 B1105-245-00C THROAT PLATE M) 42 1
67 #02 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE {MPUT4 1
68 #02 SS-2090710-SP SCREVW 9/64-40 1.=7 RAT5EYT 9/64-40 L=7 1

Note(GGEEc)#01.. ... For DSC-245 DSC-24558
#02..... Special order part TSR

- 4 —



3. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS
L8 - gHERIGR




REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1 S3-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MEY™ 15/64-28 1=15 1
2 S3-8151780-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 MAFY" 15/64-28 L=17 1
3 D1227-245-E00  HAND WVHEEL A2 3R 1
4 #01 B1227-245-000  HAND WHEEL A2 3942 1
5 B1204-241-H00  BUSHING, REAR 999~ IIIAZA 1
6 83-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L.=7 FAEY" 15/64-28 1=7 1
7 €Q-2520000-00  OTL WICK 29y 0.1
8 D1201-241-E00  MAIN SHAFT bUPAY) 1
9 BI213-012-000  FELT RETAINER JINE A9T I
10 B1212-012-000  OIL FELT JINb 1
11 B1211-226-000  ECCENTRIC RETAINER HOUSING 7235%Y 1
12 S$-8150710-SP SCREY 15/64-28 1.=7 MA%" 15/64-28 =7 2
13 B1211-T41-H00  FEED ECCENTRIC CAM 2401 A9 AVIY A 1
14 B1203-051-000  OIL FELT 99Y°Y RIARN TINb 3
15 S$5-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 1=15 MUY 15/64-28 1=15 1
16 €Q-2520000-00  0IL YICK 29y 0.1
17 B1203-241-H00  BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE 9T IRk 1
18 D1450-055-B00  UPPER FEED DRIVING CAM CUEEDRTA 1
19 S3-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 BAFY" 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
20 C5-1271012-SH _ THRUST COLLAR D=12.7 =10 252497 D=12.7 ¥=10 1
21 SS-8660610-TP ~ SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FAFYS 1/4-40 =6 2
22 B1202-241-H00  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT CUPAVEES ST 1
23 €Q-2520000-00  OIL WICK 29y 0.1
24 B1230-051-000  LEATHER PLUG 9IVTY RIIRN aIVRAEY 1
25 B1156-115-000  RUBBER PLUG DIy TR 7% 1
26 B3517-009-000  OTL FELT REAR 3-7° ¥779%°% JIRb 1
27 38-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MAFY" 15/64-28 1=15 1
28 S3-8680540-SP _SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4.5 PAEY" 9/32-28 1,=4.5 1
29 S3-8680730-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 MAFYT 9732-28 =7 1
30 S8-7681750-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 RMEITEY" 9/32-28 1=16.5 1
31 B1206-245-000  COUNTERWEIGHT YITARY 1
32 €Q-3030000-00  OTL WICK 29y 0.1
33 S3-8681650-TP  SCREV 9/32-28 L=16 MEYT 9732-28 1=16 1
34 B1210-051-000  NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN NE" - 93970y 1
35 Q-5050000-00  OIL WICK 29y 0.1
36 S3-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 BAEY” 15/64-28 1,=10.5 1
37 B1421-241-H00  NEEDLE BAR FRAME TAPER STUD ME=2-} -2 45" 1
38 S$-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 RETEYS 11/64-40 1=8.5 2
39 B1423-245-000  NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE BIRIRATVIL 1
40 D1420-241-EQ0  NEEDLE BAR FRAME MEY 9% 4 1
47 103-13708 VALKING BAR GUIDE DIRIR - BALT 1
42 S8-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 RRETFY" 11/64-40 1,=8.5 2
43 D1401-245-E00  NEEDLE BAR MF Y 1
44 D1408-241-E00 _ NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD MEY HFua9E 1
45 D1412-241-E00  FELT NEHZTE TINF 1
46 D1411-241-E00  NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION MR 952" 1
47 $8-7090910-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 AETEY 9/64-40 1=8.5 1
48 S$-7080510-TP___ SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 RREIFY” 1/8-44 1.=4.5 1
19 B1419-245-000  NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE ME I 1
50 #02  MDP-170B1800 ~ NEEDLE DPX17 #18 M) DPX17 #18 1
51 #03  MC-3720018-00  NEEDLE 135X17 NM 110 M135X17NM110 1
52 D1425-241-E00 _ NEEDLE BAR FRAME SIIDE BLOCK MEY G947 HH2° 1
53 D1426-241-E00  SLIDE BLOCK STUD E I ENA 1
54 NS-6620310-SP  NUT 3/16-32 myAYIYL 3/16-32 1
55 B1429-241-HAO ~ NEEDLE BAR FRAME LOCK SHAFT ASM. M} -a-} -3 53 1
56 B1431-241-HAO  ROCK SHAFT REAR CRANK ASM. ME-3-}"- 2-795° b3 1
57 S8-7151210-SP "SCREW 15/84-28 L=12 IAETFYT 15/64-28 =12 M
58 B1424-158-000  HINGE SCREW ME=3-}"=19Y97° 2703y 2
59 RE-0700000-KO  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (7MM) En~2ka9 7 1
60 B1434-245-000  DRIVING ROD A)E" 9291 Y} 1
61 B1308-241-HAO  GEAR CASE ASM. IIRINTRR-2 D3 1
62 © $8-7090920-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 AETFY™ 9/64-40 1,=8.5 @
63 B1306-155-0B0  GEAR & PINTON ASM., UPPER PINENIAR 3 1
64 B1305-012-0A0  GEAR ASM. IIHINY AR 274 Yy (1)
65 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MAEY™ 1/4-40 1=8 6D
66 SS-8660610~TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MA%Y" 1/4-40 L=6 (1
67 B1306-155-0A0  PINION ASM. PIRINT AR VA= H3 (1)
68 S$-8660810-TP  SCREW _1/4-40 L=8 AEY” 1/4-40 1,=8 (2)
69 B1307-155-0D0  GEAR & PINTON ASM. LOWER SHINTAR 3 1
70 B1308-155-0B0  PINION ASM. 2V TV EEPEDIUN (1)
71 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FAZY™ 1/4-40 1=6 (2)
72 B1307-155-0A0 _ GEAR ASM. LARGE YIWENIHR 274 H3 (1)
73 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L.=8 MY 1/4-40 1=8 @)
74 B1303-241-H00  BUSHING, LOYER 27NN 1
75 S8-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 P20 15/64-28 L=15 2
76 B1302-241-H00 _ BUSHING, UPPER 27979740 1
77 B1301-241-H00  UPRIGHT SHAFT 2597y 1
78 €Q-2520000-00  OIL WICK 29y 0.1
NoteGiE32)#01.... .. For DSC-245 Dsc-245/
#02..... Except JE JEIZER<
#03.....For JE JEF



ONENTS

4. PRESSER BAR & THREAD TAKE-UP COMP

30

29

0:) ) I.W&\ ®

AR - KRR

25
26




REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION k V] AMT.

1 B1905-245-000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FUETY 1
2 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 YT 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
3 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FYETY ¥HIYTH 1
4 D3505-241-E00 0IL WICK FUETY $5I9%H ady A 1
5 D1907-241-E00 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FUETY 2940 YTH 1
B €0-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1YY 0.1
7 B1509-141-H00 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR THIFI-£Y2IT 1
8 B1511-555-000 NUT 1/2-28 THIFI-2Y2I° FVh 1
9 B1510-141-H00 PRESSER SPRING TTIFI-PYAT X 1
10 SD-0800481-SP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4.9 2TyxYT D=8 H=4.9 1
11 SS-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 RAEIRYT 15/64-28 L 1
12 D1464-241-E00 PRESSER BAR BRACKET TFIPF 52 B4R 4% b 1
13 D1463-241-E00 PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE TFI7F 52 AR 1
14 SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 L33y 3/16-32 L= 2
15 SS-7621040~-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 MeI533%YT 3/16-32 L= 1
16 B1460-246-0A0 THREAD RELEASE GUIDE ASH. 1F 24X 9¥4% (yya” 1
17 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING AR K42 AT % 1
18 SS-7111310-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 RAEIFYT 11/64-40 L=12.8 1
19 D1460-241-EAQ PRESSER LIFTER LEVER ASH. THIPF T4 Y3ty 1
20 RE-0700000-K0 E-SHAPED SNAP RING (7HM) Ed™2r7 7 1
21 D1462-241-E00 CONNECTING PIN ROLLER THIPFT 52274 Y70 an 1
22 B1515-051-000 HAND LIFTER PIN THI?FT YT 1
23 B1512-051-000 HAND LIFTER 175 1
24 B1510-155-000 PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSHING THIFT - I0A%W 1
25 B1501-241-H00 PRESSER BAR THIR" - 1
26 SS-6090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 E529° 9/64-40 L=9 1
27 #01 B1524-245-00A PRESSER FOOT 1917y 1
28 #01 B1524-245-00B PRESSER FOOT 13179 1
29 B1524-245-000 PRESSER FOOT THI7Y 1
30 B1471-245-000 FINGER GUARD MRS IFVESYIAT - 1

Note(7¥32)401.... .Special order part GRS




5. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
FY) Y RERR

27




REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

S5-7091410-SP
WS-0411002-KN
WP-0371026-SD

DESCRIPTION

SCREW-9/64-40 L=13.5
SPRING WASHER
WASHER 3.7X7X1

TAETFYT 9/64-40 L=13.5
NRFTHTF 4,1%6.9X1.0
L35 H% 7 3. 7X7X1

1 2
2 2
3 2
4 D2420-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING PLATE, B A2+ 9428 1
5 D2431-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING PLATE, A AZ7 T 42A 1
6 D2433-245-E00 HINGE SCREW AT PRI YRYT 1
7 D2401-245-E00  MOVING KNIFE [ DY 1
8 SS-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 IRV 3/32-56 1,=3 2
9 D2402-245-E00  COUNTER KNIFE 15442 1
10 #01 D2422-245-E0A KNTFE PRESSURE ADJUSTING PLATE AZ7YFI9LY 42 1
11 B1837-245-0A0 BOBBIN CASE ASM. RTeTUr-2 1
12 B1838-245-000 SPRING HFURTIINT & @8]
13 B9117-552-400 BOBBIMN ety 1
14 #02 B9117-012-000 BOBBIMN BETY 1
15 B1830-245-0A0 HOOK ASM. bk 1
16 B1808-552-000 OIL SEAL SCREW Yy PRI 1
17 B1809-245-04A0 0IL WICK ASM. IRYTHIRIMAFY T Y (Y1) 1
18 D2441-141-E00 HINGE SCREW b /1 s A VL DD VY NP 2
19 D2436-141-E00 CONNECTING LINK AP gITY Ly Yuh 1
20 D2412-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT ARM, A AAIPTIY 9T A 1
21 SS-7110540-SP SCREY 11/64-40 1L=5H QAEIRYT 11/64-40 L= 5 2
22 SS-8090410~-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 FAEYT 9/64-40 L=3.5 1
23 SS-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 IR 11/64-40 L=14 1
24 #01 B1853-512-00C-A WASHER C BRI H % C 1
25 D2413-245-E00 DRIVING SHAFT, B RIS UML) 1
26 D2419-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING LINK, B A27M 9957 B 1
27 SD-0640321-SP HINGE SCREY D= 6.35 H= 3.2 2 v2y™ D=6.35 H=3.2 1
28 D2422-245-E00 KNIFE PRESSURE ADJUSTING PLATE RSN EMAVEE] 1
29 B1801-245-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT PAA] 1
30 B1802-245-000 BUSHING, FRONT JEITIRIARA 1
31 D2405-245-E00 CAM SHAFT GEAR FINUE N 2
32 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 MAEYT 1/4-40 L=4.5 4
33 D2434-245-E00 SCREW AFAMIF AR 2
34 B1803-245-000 BUSHING, REAR JEITIGINARR 1
35 #01 B1839-245-00B THRUST WASHER JEVTIAIAM4R 1
36 SS-8151550-SP  SCREY 15/64-28 L=15 FA2YT 15/684-28 L=15 1
37 D2432-245-E00 THRUST COLLER A7AM9¥ 1
38 D2408-245-E00 BUSHING, REAR BAYHGINAN 1
39 SS-8151230-SP SCRE¥ 15/64-28 L=12 MzYT 15/64-28 L=12 1
40 D2403-245-E00 THREAD TRIMMER CAM RISV EIA 1
41 SS-8660612~TP SCRE¥ 1/4-40 L= 6.0 MzYT 1/4-40 L=6 2
42 D2432-245-E00  THRUST COLLER AIAMIF 1
43 D2434~-245-E00 SCREW AFAIF AR 2
44 D2407-245-E00Q BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE ALTT DI hARN 1
45 SS-8151230-SP SCREY 15/64-28 L=12 A2 15/64-28 L=12 1
46 D2404-245-E00 CAM SHAFT IS 1
47 D2406-245-E00 BUSHING, FRONT BLYTHRLAZN 1
48 SS-8151230-SP SCREY 15/64-28 L=12 MAEYT 15/64-28 L=12 1
49 D2410-245-E00 BUSHING, FRONT AN FTIYTIRIARN 1
50 5S-8151230-SP SCRE¥ 15/64-28 1,=12 FAZYT 15/64-28 L=12 1
51 D2409-245-E00 DRIVING SHAFT, A AFFVIFTIYTIA 1
52 D2416-245-E00 SPRING EFINATR 1
53 D2417-245-EAQ CAM ROLLER ARM ASH BLa095° H3 2
54 D2423-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM Bn2my™y €))]
55 D2413-141-E00 ROLLER JUIAM 97T an @)
56 D2434-245-E00 SCREW AIAMIT PARY” 4
57 D2411-245-E00 BUSHING, REAR AT IITSINARN 1
58 SS-8151230~SP SCREY 15/64-28 L=12 MY 15/64-28 L=12 1
59 SS-7110910-SP SCREW 52y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
60 NM-6040000-SN NUT W4 oYY M4X0.7 132 2
61 D2418-245-E00 SOLENOID BASE AMFYIVIART ATANTY 1
62 D2414-245-E00  SOLENGID ELEUMIE] 1
63 D2432-245-E00 THRUST COLLER 232Ny 1
64 D2421-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM HOLDER FAINYTF AL 1
65 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7X1 L3 H % 3.7X7X1 2
66 SS-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 e539" 9/64-40 L=7.5 2
67 D2427-245-E00 PICKER DRIVING BAR EOYH-p -k 1
68 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IR 11/64-40 L=7 1
69 D2120-555-C00 CORD PRESSER (120V) 40y 43v7° 1
70 D2430-245-EAQ PICKER DRIVING BAR HOLDER ASH. EYB-FUIAFHI(H3) 1
71 YT-0530002-KS TOOTED WASHER MNFFH 2 A5, 3 1
72 WP-0501016-SD WASHER  5X10.5X1 L5952 5X10.5X1 ) 1
73 SS~9091010-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10 oyhrETAr 9/64-40 L=10 2
74 D2428-245-E00 PICKER DRIVING PLATE L YH-I 1942 ) 1
75 SS-7110910-SP SCREW TIAEIRYT 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
76 D2415-245-EAQ SOLENOID ARM ASM. AMEPILIAR 9T 9y 1
17 D2413-141-E00  ROLLER YU 9F T an (1)
78 D2423-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM BARINYT Y ¢D)]
79 D2414-141-E00 LORD BUSHING %5 7YY 1
Note(ZE3D)401..... Selective part FRRERS:
#02..... For DSC-245 DSC-245H

- 10 —




6. WALKING FOOT COMPONENTS

Lax D) iR

-1



REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION = v X 1 AMT.

1 D1480-241-EA0 UPPER FEED FRONT COVER ASH. 989 IAT - 21 h3 1
2 D1480-241-E00 UPPER FEED FRONT COVER 9947 AT - (21) (1)
3 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK Yy (0.2)
4 D1481-241-E00 FELT 9917 AN -JIhb (*1) (1)
5 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 EI2YT 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
6 D1482-241-EAQ UPPER FEED REAR COVER ASM. 9917 BAT- 9vn h3 1
7 D1482-241-E00 UPPER FEED REAR COVER D94 BT~ (9yn) (1)
8 CQ-3030000-00 0TL WICK 1yy (0.2)
-9 D1483-241-E00 FELT DI AN - JIAE (HYn) (1)
10 D1484-241-E00 PIN VIR BN -42 N3 ey (1)
11 D1485-241-E00 UPPER FEED COVER SPRING I BN -4 A% 1
12 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5X%8X%0.5 B335 % 4.5X8X0.5 1
13 SS-7110710-SP SCREY 11/64-40 L=7 RAE33YT 11/64-40 1.=7 1
14 D1486-241~E00 UPPER FEED COVER HINGE TIRIYBNT -F399 5" 4 1
15 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RAEI2YT 11/64-40 L=7 4
16 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 3739r 3/16-32 1
17 D1457-055-B00 WASHER 2 DDAV EERVE VAR A R 1
18 B1702-012-000 OIL FELT JIkb 1
19 B1213-012-000 FELT RETAINER AN 1 &N 1
20 D1453-241-E00 UPPER FEED DRIVING ROD 9945y gyre 1
21 SS-9161610-SP SCREW 1/4-24 L=16 DYATET AL 1/4-24 L=16 1
22 B1454-245-000 UPPER FEED SPRING ROD T94 995" 1
23 D1455-055-B00 CONNECTING STUD 999 YT LuRYYty 1
24 B1456-141-H00 HINGE SCREW U VEIRVIYVL S VR EAVEDS 1
25 103-13906 BUSHING GIPNITH AR 2
26 103-14003 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT U U VA 1
27 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 YB39 1/4-40 1
28 103-14201 SCREW STUD YRR VUV N EWVE VN 1
29 D1458-241-E00 CONNECTING LINK 9949 bury yur 1
30 D1459-241-E00 L SHAPED L INK Ly™% yvy 1
31 103-14508 WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK 99t -t -yvh 1
32 B1659-484-000 SLIDE BLOCK 7% 39 BraTw 1
33 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 RRE53YT 11/64-40 L= 5 1
34 SS-6151780-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 E5%Y" 15/64-28 L=17 1
35 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 937 39r 15/64-28 1
36 B1467-053-0A0 YALKING BAR ASM. ITIIUNT 2 YR - h3 1
37 B1468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING IIAIYRT - FFINT 3 1
38 D1466-241-E00 WALKING BAR IR Y 1
39 SS-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 k52" 11/64-40 1,=6.5 1
40 B1470-245-000 WALKING FOOT 9ITHYTY 1
41 #01 B1470-245-00B WALKING FOOQT TN T 1

Note(GEEE)401..... Special order part I ETERE,

- 12 —



7. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS
X ¢ Bk

— 13 -




REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION S S ANT.

1 83-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 WREI2IT 11/64-40 L=7 4
2 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 e 57 5X10.5X1 4
3 101-19303 SOLEROID COVER PTRIMANT - 1
4 101-19006 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID, AC31V FTYIEYT 39 31V 1
5 101-19204 SOLENOID TNSTALLING PLATE YTRIFI YT 4 1
5 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 3% 5% 5X10.5%1 4
7 55-9111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 D9EIETRE 11/64-40 L=9.5 4
8 D2464-555-B00  LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN PTXIE YUy 1
9 RE-0400000-K0  E-RING Ex™arx9 4 2
10 S5-7151210-8P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 WAEIFYT 15/64-28 L=12 2
11 WS-0631510-KP  SPRING WASHER NRFTHTF 2
12 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 L3937 H7 % 6.2X13X1 2
13 #01 HW-5001400-00 2-C CABLE 77 24va-+" 0.18X12%2 1.8
14 MAT-81126T00 2-POLE PLUG COVER 2P 7°99 BN~ 1
i5 D1680-141-E00  REVERSE FEED SWITCH 9940 2494 1
16 RE-0600000-K0  E-RING EZ"2r49 6 1
17 D1681-241-E00  SWITCH INSTALLING BASE A9 MR A 1
18 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 L3577 % 5X10.5X1 2
19 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 eIV 11/64-40 L=7 2
20 D1687-141-E00  PIN ESEIPVINNY] 1
21 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION FYIEIUNT - AT By 2
22 S5-7620750-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 TAEIRY"T 3/16-32 L=6.5 1
23 BP-3000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 T 2= 47° 0.1
24 B2733-761-000  PIN Loy H
25 #02 D1624-241-E00  REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER SR TEVUIRT N 1
26 B1114-280-000 PIN kY 1
27 101-19907 CUSHION F¥IHYLAT- 1049 1
28 101-19709 REVERSE FEED CONKECTING ARM LRV PLE 1
29 S5-7121410-SP  SCREVW 3/16-28 L=14 IEIRYT 3/16-28 L=14 1
30 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 2°vzyT D=7.24 H=3.3 1
31 D1686-241-E00  REVERSE FEED ROD SR VAR VUMY 1
32 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 27vzy" D=7.24 H=3.3 l
33 S5-7151210-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 IAL33Y” 15/64-28 L=12 2
34 RE-0600000-KO  E-RING Ex™ 2147 6 1
35 D1684-141-E00-A LINK INSTALLING BASE ¥y IR VI M YRR 4 1
36 101-19402 LINK iRV INESEUNY 1
37 D1687-141-E00  PIN eSS UMV A 1
38 35-7110710~SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=7 WREFIRY" 11/64-40 L=7 1
39 #03 D2120-555-C00  CORD PRESSER (120V) Ty 5v7° 1
40 SS-7620750-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 WAE?Y" 3/16-32 L=6.5 1
41 #02 D1621-241-E00  FEED CONTROL LEVER SHAFT 7 #39ey vAT-37) 1
42 55-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 k923" 3/16-28 L=9 1
43 B1627-241-H00  CONTROL LEVER CRANK Ahsa-tyns 1
44 S5-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FA2Y™ 15/64-28 L=7 1
45 B1646-241-H00  TENSION SPRING EYNTYNT 2 1
46 B1648-122-000  SUSPENSION HOOK (B) EINY N xyr B 1
47 S5-7091110-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 WREFEYT 9/64-40 L=10.5 1
48 #04 B1621-241-H00  REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER SHAFT A7YFI-LIUNT -9 ) 1
49 #04 S5-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FAZIT 1/4-40 L=8 1
50 #04 SS-8661040-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 FA2YT 1/4-40 L=10 1
51 #04 WZ-1052010-KP  WAVED WASHER FIBTRFTHT710.5X14.5%0.3 1
52 #04 B1624-586-000  REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER AIYVAT - 1

NoteGEAD#01..... For DSC-245-4~1B

%02..... For DSC-245-4-1B,5-2B,6-2B(Except JE)
$03..... For DSC-245-4-1,5-2,6-2

#04..... For DSC-245-4-1,5-2,6-2

— 14 —

DSC-245-4-1BF

DSC-245-4-1B, 5~28, 6-2BFI (JEVHRR <)
DSC-245-4-1,5-2,6-25
DSC-245-4-1,5-2,6-2/



8. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
= 4 Btk

- 15 —




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO.

#02..... Special order part(For thin meedle)

803..... Stsndard part(For DSC-245)

#04..... Special order part(For cloth)DSC-245,4,5,6
#05..... Special order part(For thin meedle)DSC-245-4,5,6
#06..... Standard part(For DSC-245-4,5,6)

#07..... Special order part(DSC-245-4,5,6)

#08..... Selective part

- 16 —

FEINESTERS, (MBtRI) DSC-245/
PR (DSC-24559)

RBGESCERE, (/) DSC-245-4,5, 65
FERESCERG (MBBHAR) DSC-245-4,5, 65
PR S (DSC-245-4, 5, 6F])
FEANESTERS, (DSC-245-4, 5, 65)
SBIRERE,

DESCRIPTION E v A 4 AMT.

1 #01 B1613-245-00A  FEED DOG (FOR CLOTH) YN (239) 1
2 #02 B1613-245-00B  FEED DOG (FOR THIN NEEDLE) APYNT (RN 2Y) 1
3 #03 B1613-245-000  FEED DOG EVDRN 1
4 #04 D1613-245-EOA  FEED DOG (FOR GCLOTH) 19y (229) 1
5 #05 D1613-245-EOB  FEED DOG (FOR THIN NEEDLE) A7) (R T9) 1
6 $5-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 £5%Y" 3/32-56 L=1.9 1
7 B1172-245-000  HOOK COVER HOLDER BRHAT - 1
8 B1647-245-000  FEED DRIVING CAM PAELLAR ) 1
9 D1630-245-EA0 THROAT PLATE BASE ASH. M ARE 493 1
10 B1631-245-000  PIN BUSHING PaELVAE VLTSN 1) (1
1 B1649-245-000  SCREV LURLLART S EDN 2
12 #06 D1613-245-E00  FEED Gl 1
13 B1652-245-000  SCREW EAISTON 2
14 B1645-245-000  FEED BAR SLIDE SCREV STUD R4y Y 1
15 D1606~245-E00  FEED BAR P4 1
16 B1653-245-000  SCREY VL ENECAVIEESN 1
17 B1640-245-000 BED COVER WASHER ELDE NSNS E] 1
18 B1175-245-000  SPRING ATYRYTIYAVEAT A" 2 1
19 B1617-241-H00  HINGE SCREW, A TERRIVE FVRYS A 1
20 B1619-241-H00  FEED CONNECTING LINK YESE UMY 1
21 RE-0700000-K0O  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (7HH) EF"2139 7 1
22 B1614-245-000  PITHAN TRRYF 1
23 NS-6680320-SP  NUT 9/32-28 oYY 9/32-28 1
24 B1641-245-000  HINGE SCREW LV PAIS S ON 2
25 B1642-245-000  SPRING [VIEREPALTS EON ] 2
26 B1639-245-000  FEED BAR SHAFT 9249y 1
27 B1633-245-000  SPRING EVLENPTRE 1
28 $S-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 VLI 1/8-44 L=4.9 2
29 B1638-245-000  SCREW STUD NEFFIIS T
30 B1644-245-000  FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK, B 7Y% 4128 1
31 RE-0300000-K0  E-RING E¥gba9 3 1
32 #08 B1632-245-00C  PIN PAEVLAE VISP 2
33 B1643-145-000 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK, A EVUENPRETY 1
34 B1651-245-000  SCREW TEIRYIIARY” 2
35 B1654-245-000  FEED DRIVING HOLDER, A LTS YT BT 1
36 B1655-245-000  FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER WASHER PAELUAY TNV a0 I 1
37 B1637-245-000  FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER PLATE CAECIR IS 1
38 $5-2090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 IFIFYT 9/40 L=7.5 2
39 #03 B1630-245-0A0  THROAT PLATE BASE ASM. MARE 4 5y 1
40 SS-6081210-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=12 E33Y° 1/8-44 L=12 2
41 SS-5110710-SP~ SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 F23Y" 11/64-40 L=7 1
42 B1646-245~000  THRUST COLLAR PRLeE VPN SV IS 1
43 $S-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 MY 11/64-40 L=3.5 2
44 $5-8701042-TP  SCREW 5/16-24 L=10.0 FEY° 5/16-24 1=10 1
45 B1603-245-000 FEED ROCKER EUENRELISETI A 1
46 B1601-245-000  FEED ROCK SHAFT AAAARIY I 1
47 B1605-245-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK 44 9T 1
43 $5-8150710-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FAEY 15/64-28 L=7 1
49 B1430-245-000 DRIVING ROD CRANK IURCECINCIVILTS 1
50 B1424-158-000  HINGE SCREW LUBAEE T A VUL YRR A SN 1
51 #07 D1613-245-E0C  FEED DOG YA 1
52 $S-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 IMEIRY" 15/64-28 L=12 4
53 B1650-245-000 FEED REGULATOR SUPPORTING BASE TFIIeIE A 2 A I
54 $S-7151330-SP  SCREY 15/64-28 L=13.0 IRV 15/64-28 L=13 1
55 $S-6151220-SP  SCREVW 15/64-28 L=11.5 £33Y” 15/64-28 L=11.5 1
56 NS-6680320-SP _ NUT 9/32-28 oyAr3Yy 9/32-28 1
57 B1620-245-000  FEED REGULATOR P EEC IS EN] i
58 B1622-241-H00  HINGE PIN APVFI-LYR 4 FAYY 1
59 $S-8150830-SP  SCREW M4%Y” 15/64-28 L=8 1
60 $5-8150710-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FR¥Y" 15/64-28 L=7 1
61 SS-8150830-SP SCREW MEYS 15/64-28 1=8 1
62 #03 SS-7150940-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 IRV 15/64-28 L=9 1
63 B1618-241-H00  HINGE SCREVW, B TRV 2TVEYT B 1
64 SD-0640231-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.3 2°v3y™ D=6.35 H=2.3 2
65 B2115-271-000 NEEDLE THROW LINK FUARS oy 1
66 B1147-141-H00  PIN 7Y Fa9ey £°V 1
67 B1148-141-H00  SPRING Y FIIEY €OV A% 1
68 B1636-245-000  BUSHING A7$39LY YR30 1
69 B1638-141-H00  SCREV D7) FI9EY AN FARY 4
70 B1637-141-H00  ECCENTRIC BUSHIKG Yy 7YY 1
71 B1634-245-000  STITCH LENGTH REGULATING SCREV EVDPERTSE SN 1
72 B1623-245-0A0  STITCH DIAL ASH. PAVEEZE 1
73 $S-6121050-SP ~ SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 L93%Y" 3/16-28 1=9.5 1
74 B1635-245-000  FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER, B MAELLA TR R 1
75 PS-0400182-K0  SPRING PIN 4.0X18 27Oy 4,0%18 2
76 #05 B1613-245-00C  FEED DOG el 1

Note(7¥EC)¥01. . ... Special order part(For cloth)DSC-245 ST, (FFT) DSC-245M



9. OIL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
Gi=pl::ESRER

es; ’Q. -60
/ 42§/4O

® A

39

&3

- 17 -




REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.
SD-0790351-SP

DESCRIPTION
HINGE SCREW D=7.9 H=3.5

2vyT D=7.9 H=3.5

B3416-141-H00-A SWIVEL AR SR A T
N3-6620310-SP  NUT 3/16-32 9By r 3/16-32
S5-7110540-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1.=5 TREIRYT 11/64-40 L= 5

B3418-245-000
SD-0790361-SP
D3410-241-E00
B3414-245-000

SPRING HOLDER

HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 3.6
PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
SPRING

EFTPETTANT 2y
2°uxyT D=7.94 H=3.6
[
GIRIYFTIEIN 7

WP-0621016-SD

WASHER 6.2X13X1

75757 % 6.2X13X1

B3415-245-000  LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD JYHT

PS-0600241-00  SPRING PIN 8X24 277UVt y 6, 0X24
D3502-241-E00  OIL TANK COVER AVIANT ~

D3503-241-E00  FELT 209 TR

D3501-241-E00  OIL TANK LRI

B3502-115-000  OIL WICK RETAINER IUFRIHFY

B8218-241-H00  OIL PAD FIT53°%Y JIRk

B8217-241-H00  OIL RESERVOIR IVAVENT]

CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK 19y 0.
CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK V) 0.
BP-6000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=8 ETo- A 47° 0.

B1437-051-000
103-21701

B3508-512-000
D3504-241-E00

OIL WICK RETAINER
OIL RETURN VWICK
OIL FELT HOLDER
OIL SPONGE

F-+T- £TYTTT 1YUEYL
Y1y TIRE

hoYa- JIAF A 491
hvyas 2ty

B3525-245-000
B3527-245-0A0
BT-0400251-EC
B3523-245-000

JOINT

CYLINDER COVER FELT ASM.
TUBE HOSE, YELLOW

OIL TUBE

VEYTIRIAZARIY YR T
IPVXTINT - TIAM B3
JLAVE-2 ¥
ARFIYLNC 47°

SS-7111310~-SP
B3512-246-000
101-26324

SQ-1150451-HZ

SCREW 11/64-40 1.=12.8
SUCTION SET PLATE
SUCTION

CONNECTING SCREW

WEI2Y” 11/64-40 L=12.8
¥192 7TF pAAR

Ya-a2hv

F2=-7TLUrYRYY

$5-2110930-SP
B1851-512-000
35-7090910-SP

SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.7
FILTER SCREEN
SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5

A¥5%Y° 11/64-40 L=8.75
$2-29°% 73
RETZY 9/64-40 L=8.5

B1850-512-000  BUSHING HOLDER $1-157F p3y°
NS-6090310-SP  NUT 9/64-40 98739+ 9/64-40
B3506-245-000  OIL WINDOW FITIUATARES

SS-9111010-SP
D3502-245-E00

SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5
PLUNGER HOLDER

YRR RE 11/64-40 1.=9.5
VAPPSR PN

B1214-038-000
B3534-155-000
SA-1110401-MZ
D3501-245-E00

PLUNGER SPRING
PLUNGER
CONNECTING SCREW
OIL PUMP SHAFT

7°5V Y- AFINT R
7° 50y ¥
PSRV D EDN
Fagak®y7°YTh

<

NNH»—A»—!HNHwaHHNHNNWNHw;ONHHHHNH[\)»—A»—A»—a[\)»—lH»—A»—A»—!»—A»—lH»—!»—A»—!Q}»—AH»—A»—A»—H—Ab@b»—H—!»—A>—a»—A—,—»—AHHHHHHHHH

SM-8040602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 BTN

D3513-245-EA0  OIL ADJUSTING ASH. WANFIIEYE U3

B3524-245-000  OIL TUBE HOLDER A 477491
48 S8-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RALIFYT 11/64-40 L=7
49 101-26803 OIL TUBE HOLDER NATOM A
50 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.
51 C0-2020000-00  OIL WICK vy 0
52 GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER YEUNT VRS A
53 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK BV 0.
54 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK 19y 0.
55 CQ-2020000-00  OTL WICK Iy 0.
56 BT-0500300-EA  OTL_TUBE yLRvF1-7" 0.
57 B3537-201-000  OIL FELT HOLDER B2 TINE FHIHT 7
58 GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER YHEUAT VR A
59 BT-0500300-EA  OIL TUBE gLrVFI-77 0.
60 S5-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 LIV 11/64-40 L=7
61 S5-8150710-SP -~ SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FAx3T 15/64-28 L=17
62 BT-0500300-EA  OIL TUBE ILRvF1-7" 0.
63 B3520-245-000  SPRING Nz
64 BT-0500300-EA  OIL TUBE aLavFa-7" 0.
65 B3521-245-000  RUBBER JOINT TH 29%" 7
66 S5-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 WREIEIT 1/8-44 1=4.5
67 B1150-245-0A0  TOP COVER ASM. FUNTUDR
63 B1150-245-000  TOP COVER TU4% (1)
69 B3505-245-000  OIL SIGHT WINDOW RASE FIT9TRRA (1)
70 B3520-586-000  OTL SIGHT WINDOW AL EPPAE ©4
71 B3534-012-000  GASKET IAE Y
72 SQ-1110401-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW F2-77LUrYRY”

- 18 —



10. KNEE PRESS PLATE COMPONENTS
B LR ERR

REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO. DESCRIPTTION [ AMT.
1 B3421-245-0A0  CHAIN ASM. Save LI VLH 1
2 B3421-245-000  CHAIN [SAVERELYEY) (1)
3 B8133-019-000 S SHAPED HOOK SH™% d¥y® (3)
4 B3431-552-000-A KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER T 7T4% IaT- 1
5 110-24403 RUBBER E$TYF 27 1
6 110-23702 KNEE PRESS PLATE [SANE ST 1
7 110-23801 KNEE PRESS PLATE HOLDER [ AVAEEL LM 1
3 55-9151540-SR  SCREW 15/64-28 1.=15 095" Ak 15/64-28 L=15 1
9 B3420-245-0A0  KNEE LIFTER ASM. a4 AL TUR 1
10 B3423-245-000  KNEE PRESS ROD HOLDER ¥ (1)
11 B3434-141-H00  BRACKET PA2T AR (1)
12 B3425-141-H00  MOUNTING BRACKET SET SCREW PED” (3)
13 B3425-245-000  KNEE LIFTER ARM EFTTITHATURANT 7 1y
14 B3424-141-H00  MOUNTING BRACKET IITVITTHIL 2T AR (1)
15 B3420-245-000  MAIN SHAFT PAVAY] (1)
16 S5-9182010-SN  SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 oYRTR" A 9/32-20 L=20 (2)
17 B3425-245-000  KNEE LIFTER ARM EFTTETAATIRANT £ (1)
18 B3422-245-000  KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD [ AVL RS SN/ (1)
19 B3433-141-H0A  BRACKET SANSESPAIUDE LS o (1)
20 SK-1483200~-SE  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=32 $3E7%97  D=4.8 L=32

- 19 —

4




11. BOBBIN WINDER & BELT COVER COMPONENTS
FE o NI AHA—BR

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ AMT.
1 B3201-012-0A0  BOBBIN WINDER ASM. {F2% Y-7 1
2 B3223-012-0A0  THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASM. ARRF AMFA-IHT-R4 B3 (1)
3 S5-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 I/EFFYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 (1)
4 WP-0501016-SC  WASHER 5X10.5X1 £33 5% 5X10.5X1 (1)
5 B3126-012-000  TENSION DISC 1AM A-9%9 2y
6 B3129-012-B00  TENSION SPRING B 1M3-Y A% B (1)
7 B3125-012-000  THREAD TENSION STUD NUT AMF3-2 FYb (1)
8 B3204-012-0A0  BOBBIN WINDER BASE ASM. APE2°4 H3 (1
9 B3214-012-0A0  BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL ASM. AFRRTTAR B3 (1

10 S5-8110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 MAzY™ 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
11 S5-7110410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 LIV 11/64-40 L= 4 (1)
12 B3228-012-000  RUBBER BRAKE BLFT-A"R} (1)
13 B3229-012-000  BRAKE CLAMP B4 -ATRE 19342 )
14 B3217-012-000  STOP LATCH FET UL (1)
15 SD-0490261-SP  HINGE SCREYW D=4.9 H=2.6 2"U%Y" D=4.9 H=2.6 (1)
16 S5-7081310-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 /LGRS 1/8-44 L=12.5 (1)
17 B3212-012-000  SPINDLE SRS PNy m
18 WP-0501016-SC  WASHER 5X10.5X1 E537 9" % 5X10.5X1 2
19 SK~3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 eV D=4.8 L=25 2
20 B9106-245-000  BELT COVER SUPPORT BAR ATRMINT -DF2y 2
21 B9108-245-000  BELT COVER SUPPORT ATRMINT -B3I4% 1
22 35-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 E532" 11/64-40 L=11 2
23 B9102-245-0A0  BELT COVER ASM. ATRMIAT - (Y27 9) 1
24 SS-6110480-SP_ SCREV 11/64-40 L=4.3 E3%9" 11/64-40 L=4.3 12
25 B9101-245-000  TOP COVER M7 IR - 1
26 B9104-245-0A0  BELT COVER ASM. ATRMEAT =72 (52" Y) 1

- 20 —



12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
RIULFERGIR

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ | AMT.
1 111-81559 THREAD STAND ASM. AM2F U9F 93 1
2 111-81906 SPOOL RETAINER {bI% TUFTA (2)
3 B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN AFIFOFRTY (2)
4 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION RSEVIA (2)
5 111-81807 SPOOL REST LS LLE A (2)
6 SM-6061610-SC  SCREY M6 L=16 5139 M6 L=1b (2)
7 B3318-704-L00-A THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT AM2FITT IARTYT (2)
8 B3311-704-000  SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP AR2FRT - K27 2%h (1)
9 111-81757 THREAD GUIDE ASH. AF2797°B 73 (1)

10 111-81609 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER AMETETY 91 (1)
11 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT AFRFHT-9%7F (1)
12 SM-4051405-SE - SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 FAT2%Y" H5X0.8 L=14 (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 o9y%739F M5X0.8 1v2 (2)
14 111-81500 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER AM2FETY 9% (1)
15 111-81708 SPOOL REST ARM {+2795° B (1)
16 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 MNxETHTF 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2)
17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 a9+ M5X0.8 1v2 (2)
18 B3317-704-000  NUT C15 AMETHET - FATYE (2)
19 WP-1702600-S0  WASHER 17X30X2.6 L34 % 17X30X2.6 (2)
20 D3310-555-D00 _ RUBBER WASHER APRFE"- FT-9vaT A (2)
21 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER NRETHT % 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1)
22 MAO0-11532000 STAPLE ) A SO A (3)

— 21 -




13. TABLE COMPONENTS
SN SHED

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION I S AMT.
1 D8201-245-E00  TABLE -7 1
2 B8204-245-000  FRAME SUPPORT BAR IUVAR LAY ] 1
3 D8204-555-D00  DRAWER STOPPER E¥LTVARYAC - 1
4 B8204-012-000  DRAWER SUPPORT X2V $51 2
5 SK-3311600-SE  WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 ty2y" D=3.1 L=16 6
6 118-49502 DRAWER E¥2TY 1
7 SK-3514000-SC  WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=40 REYRYT 4
8 B8101-552-0B0 7 SHAPED STAND ASM. AAYIVE 1
9 D7114-555-BA0  CONNECTING ROD ASHM. VOryRT- 97 b3 1

- 22



14, EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DSC-245 15. CORD COMPONENTS (FOR DSC-245-4)
DSC-2455FA X & 3—FAR(DSC-245-4)H

16. CORD COMPONENTS (FOR DSC-245-5)
31— FEHR(DSC-245-5)H

- 23 —




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTTION = v A 4 AMT.
1 #01  MTJ-VM005700 V-BELT, 57 INCH VATAF 57404 1
2 #02 MTJ-VM005600 V-BELT, 56 INCH VATAF BBAVH 1
3 #01 MTK-P0115000 HMOTOR PULLEY P.D.C 115 -2 7°-Y P.D.C 115 1
4 #02 MTK-P0095000 MOTOR PULLEY P.D.C 95 £-%2 7°-Y P.D.C 95 1
5 B1524-245-00A PRESSER FOOQOT TFI7Y 1
6 B1130-521-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ASM., LOWER AIPUF4 I B3 1
7 B1130-521-000 THREAD GUIDE AIPUF4 Y2 (D
8 B1131-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE MAL FFI4R (1)
9 B1132-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING MAL THI42 A% )

10 SD-0380551-SL HINGE SCREW D= 3.80 H= 5.5 2°uzd™ D=3.8 H=5.5 (D
11 SS-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 RFI2IT 9/64-40 L=7 2
12 MTL-4200020S MOTOR -2 h3 1
13 D6029-555-BOA  NYLON PLUG 6P 6P ¥4nv7°95~ 1
14 #03 D6043-555-B00 PIN TERMINAL, MALE BV 2-3th 42 2
15 #03 D6001-555-B00 PLUG COVER 7°55 INT- A 1
16 HAI-15043000 NYLON RECEPTACLE 4P 4P Le7° 2h4 1
17 #03 D6042-555-B00 PIN-SHAPE TERMINAL, FEMALE E°V 2-3Fh A2 4
18 #04 D6042-555-B00 PIN-SHAPE TERMINAL, FEMALE E°Y 2-3Fh A 2
19 D6009-555-DOA 4-POLE NYLON PLUG COVER 7°95 IN - 4P Hn 1
20 BT-0630520-70 HOLDER COVER YY1y F27° 0.1
21 D7102-245-E00 SYNCHRONZER HOLDER PLATE UNPSFVES S ARE] 1
22 D7101-245-E00 SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER STUD UVPINES L B 1
23 100-39451 GROUND WIRE ASM. BT5UrTeY b3 1
24 MA0-11532000 STAPLE -+ 2597°4 2
25 M8512-120-BB0O BB-TYPE SINCHRONIZER ASM. BB¥% Ivhn34%T- B3 1
26 H8512-120-B0S SINCHRONIZER FUyaYEF kU4 (1)
27 #9628-110-000 CLIP FARVAT YR (D
28 M8512-120-00S SINCHRONIZER CABLE I - K4 R (D
29 B9141-372-000 HEXAGONAL WRENCH SMALL R - an° 3 (27 4) (1)
30 #01 MTS-P0115000-A MOTOR PULLEY £-2 7°-Y 1
31 #02 MTS-P0095000-A MOTOR PULLEY £-%27°-1 1
32 #01  MTJ-VMO05700 V-BELT, 57 INCH VATRF B74v% 1
33 #02 MTJ-VHO05600 V-BELT, 56 INCH VATAE 56404 1
34 B6037-505-0A0 GROUND WIRE ASM. 7-21-}" H3 1
35 #05 D6043-555-B00 PIN TERMINAL, MALE E°Y 2-3F4 42 6
36 #06 D6043-555-B00 PIN TERMINAL, MALE E°Y 2-3FR 42 2
37 H9637-110-000 12-POLE PLUG COVER 755N - 12P 1
38 M9640-110-000 12-POLE PLUG F40v7° 55> 12P 1
39 BT-0630520-Z0 HOLDER COVER LA AVEE YA 0.1
40 D7101-245-E00 SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER STUD PPNV ES R AV 1
41 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 nyhyryr 15/64-28 1
42 D7102-245-E00 SYNCHRONZER HOLDER PLATE FYY29% 851 4% 1
43 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RAEIEYT 11/64-40 L=7 1
44 DO115-245-EA0 CPU BOX HOLDER ASM. CPNMIYF 42 H3 1
Note(GEE)%01..... For 50Hz 50HzF
#02..... For 60Hz 60Hz

#03..... For DSC-245-4-2B
$04..... For DSC-245-4-1B
#05..... For DSC-245-5-2B
§06..... For DSC-245-5-2

DSC-245-4-2BH
DSC-245-4-1BH
DSC-245-5-2BH
DSC-245-5-2H

— 924 —



7. CORD COMPONENTS (FOR DSC-245-6)
aJ— FEAfR(DSC-245-6)H

&

9
M
L, 10

"
N

/T
/N

>
/

Ry
A/
%

A\

- 95 _

15

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTTION |- AMT.
1 HTJ-VK005300 ¥ BELT 50HZ 53INCH VATAE 53407 1
2 B6037-505-0A0  GROUND WIRE ASH. F-22-F° 43 1
3 #01 D6043-555-BO0  PIN TERMINAL, MALE LY 2-3F4 %2 6
4 #02 D6043-555-B0O0  PIN TERMINAL, MALE LY 2-334 42 2
5 H9637-110-000  12-POLE PLUG COVER 7°99 A - 12P 1
6 H9640-110-000  12-POLE PLUG F40v7° 57" 12P 1
7 BT-0630520-20  HOLDER COVER L AVAWVEE v 0.1
8 D7101-245-E00  SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER STUD TVYIYFH$IIY 1
9 NS-6150430-SP  NUT 15/64-28 ynrFYr 15/64-28 1
10 D7102-245-E00  SYNCHRONZER HOLDER PLATE UVNEDES A R 1
11 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 EIFYT 11/64-40 L=7 1
12 B1114-517-000  NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN AFPUF4R" - 1
13 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 nyAFyr 3/16-32 2
14 SS-7110910-SP SCREW AEIZYT 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
15 WP-0501016-3D  WASHER 5X10.5X%1 33 5% 5X10.5X1 2

Note(7EED)#01. . ... For DSC-245-6-2B DSC-245-6-2BF

#02..... For DSC-245-6-2 DSC-245-6-2H




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

_ ® B
Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.

m & " No. @& " No. & & H lo. B H No.
‘BP-3000000-00 14 23 B1423-245-000 6 39 B1802-245-000 10 30 B3506-245-000 18 38
BP-6000000-00 18 20 B1424-158-000 6 58 B1803-245-000 10 34 B3508-512-000 18 23
BT-0400251-EC 18 27 B1424-158-000 16 50 B1808-552-000 10 16 B3512-246-000 18 30
BT-0500300-EA 18 56 B1429-241-HAQ 6 55 B1809-245-0A0 10 17 B3517-009-000 6 26
BT-0500300-EA 18 59 B1430-245-000 16 49 B1830-245-0A0 10 15 B3520-245-000 18 63
BT-0500300-EA 18 62 B1431-241-HAO 6 56 B1837-245-040 10 11 B3520-586-000 18 70
BT-0500300-EA 18 64 B1434-245-000 6 60 B1838-245-000 10 12 B3521-245-000 18 65
BT-0630520-Z20 24 20 B1437-051-000 18 21 B1839-245-00B 10 35 B3522-245~000 2 50
BT-0630520-20 24 39 B1454-245-000 12 22 B1850-512-000 18 36 B3523-245-000 18 28
BT-0630520-20 25 7 B1456-141-H00 12 24 B1851-512-000 18 34 B3524-245-000 18 47
B1105-245-00C 4 66 B1460-246-0A0 8 16 B1853-512-00C-A 10 24 B3525-245-000 18 25
B1105-245-000 4 35 | B1462-053-000 8 17 B1905-245-000 8 1 | B3527-245-0A0 18 26
B1114-280-000 14 26 B1467-053-040 12 36 B1906-051-000 8 3 | B3534-012-000 18 71
B1114-517-000 25 12 B1468-053-000 12 37 B2115-271-000 16 65 | B3534-155-000 18 42
B1116-246-000 2 40 B1470-245-00B 12 41 B2733-761-000 14 24 B3537-201-000 18 57
B1117-246-000 2 38 B1470-245-000 12 40 B3114-761-000 4 50 B6037-505-0A0 24 34
B1118-241-H00 2 9 B1471-245-000 g8 30 B3119-771-000 4 19 B6037-505-0A0 25 2
B1121-245-040 2 1 B1501-241-H00 & 25 B3120-125-000 4 20 B8101-552-0B0 22 8
B1128-246-000 2 27 B1509-141-H00 8 7 B3121-245-0A0 4 45 B8133-019-000 19 3
B1128-522-000 2 12 B1510-141-H00 8 9 B3121-245-000 4 52 B8204-012-000 22 4
B1129-563-000 4 1 B1510-155-000 8 24 B3122-053-000 4 56 B8204-245-000 22 2
B1130-051-000 2 16 B1511-555-000 & 8 B3123-051-000 4 59 B8217-241-H00 18 17
B1130-051-000 4 87 B1512-051-000 8 23 B3124-051-000 4 51 B8218-241-H00 18 16
B1130-521-0A0 4 36 B1515-051-000 8§ 22 B3125-012-000 4 17 B9101-245-000 20 25
B1130-521-0A0 24 6 B1524-245-004 8 27 B3125-012-000 4 46 B9102-245-0A0 20 23
B1130-521-000 4 37 B1524-245-00A 24 5 B3125-012-000 20 7 B9104-245-040 20 26
B1130-521-000 24 7 B1524-245-00B 8 28 B3126-012-000 20 5 B9106-245-000 20 20
B1131-521-000 4 38 B1524-245-000 8 29 B3126-051-000 4 23 B9108-245-000 20 21
B1131-521-000 24 8 B1601-245-000 16 . 46 B3126-051-000 4 49 B9117-012-000 10 14
B1131-562-000 4 B3 B1603-245-000 16 45 B3127-051-000 4 12 B9117-552-400 10 13
B1132-521-000 4 39 B1605-245-000 16 47 B3127-051-000 4 57 B9141-372-000 24 29
B1132-521-000 24 9 B1613-245-00A 16 1 B3128-051-000 4 13
B1140-051-000 2 14 B1613-245-00B 16 2 B3128-051-000 4 58 €Q-2020000-00 8 6
B1147-141-H00 16 66 B1613-245-00C 16 76 B3129-012-B00 20 6 €Q-2020000-00 18 18
B1148-141-H00 16 67 B1613-245-000 16 3 B3129-053-000 4 21 CQ-2020000-00 18 19
B1150-245-040 2 10 B1614-245-000 16 22 B3129-053-000 4 47 €Q-2020000-00 18 50
B1150-245-0A0 18 67 B1617-241-H00 16 19 B3132-051-000 4 22 CQ-2020000-00 18 51
B1150-245-000 18 68 B1618-241-H00 16 63 B3132-051-000 4 48 CQ-2020000-00 18 53
B1156-115-000 6 25.| B1619-241-H00 16 20 B3134-051-000 4 54 €Q-2020000-00 18 54
B1171-245-000 2 25 B1620-245-000 16 57 B3137-051-0A0 4 60 CQ-2020000-00 18 55
B1172-245-000 16 7 B1621-241-H00 14 48 B3137-527-0R0 4 16 | €Q-2520000-00 6 7
B1173-245-000 4 32 B1622-241-H00 16 58 B3138-512-000 2 35 CQ-2520000-00 6 16
B1174-245-000 4 34 B1623-245-0A0 16 72 B3201-012-0A0 20 1 CQ-2520000-00 6 23
B1175-245-000 16 18 B1624-586-000 14 52 B3204-012-040 20 8 CQ-2520000-00 6 78
B1178-245-040 2 33 B1627-241-H00 14 43 B3212-012-000 20 17 CQ-3030000~00 6 32
B1179-245-000 2 34 B1630-245-040 16 39 B3214-012-0A0 20 9 CQ-3030000-00 12 3
B1180-245-000 - 2 43 B1631-245-000 16 10 B3214-047-000 4 6 CQ-3030000-00 12 8
B1181-245-000 2 47 B1632-245-00C 16 32 B3216-047~000 4 4 CQ-5050000-00 6 35
B1182-245-000 2 46 B1633-245-000 16 27 B3217-012-000 20 14 CS-1271012-SH 6 20
B1183-245-004 2 26 B1634-245-000 16 71 B3223-012-040 20 2
B1183-245-00B 2 31 B1635-245-000 16 74 B3228-012-000 20 12 D1105-245-E0C 4 65
B1202-241-H00 6 22 B1636-245-000 16 68 B3229-012-000 20 13 D1105-245-E00 4 28
B1203-051-000 6 14 B1637-141-H00 16 70 B3305-704-000-4 21 11 D1158-241-E00 2 7
B1203-241-H00 6 17 B1637-245-000 16 37 B3311-012-000 21 4 D1171-245-E00 2 24
B1204-241-H00 6 5 B1638-141-H00 16 69 B3311-704-000 21 8 D1173-245-E00 4 30
B1206-245-000 6 31 B1638-245-000 16 29 B3317-704-000 21 18 D1201-241-E00 6 8
B1210-051-000 6 34 B1639-245-000 16 26 B3318-704-L00-4 21 7 D1227-245-E00 6 3
B1211-141-H00 6 13 B1640-245-000 16 17 B3320-704-L00-A 21 3 D1401-245-E00 6 43
B1211-226-000 6 11 B1641-245-000 16 24 B3414-245-000 18 8 D1408-241-E00 6 44
B1212-012-000 6 10 B1642-245-000 16 25 B3415-245-000 18 10 D1411-241-E00 6 - 46
B1213-012-000 6 9 B1643-145-000 16 = 33 B3416-141-H00-A 18 2 D1412-241-E00 6 45
B1213-012-000 12 19 B1644-245-000 16 30 B3418-245-000 18 5 D1420-241-E00 6 40
B1214-038-000 18 41 B1645-245-000 16 14 B3420-245-0A0 19 9 D1425-241-E00 6 52
B1227-245-000 6 4 B1646-241-H00 14 45 B3420-245-000 19 15 D1426-241-E00 6 53
B1230-051-000 6 24 B1646-245-000 16 42 B3421-245-080 19 1 | D1450-055-B00 6 18
B1301-241-H00 6 77 B1647-245-000 16 8 B3421-245-000 19 2 D1453-241-E00° 12 20
B1302-241-H00 6 76 B1648-122-000 14 46 B3422-245-000 19 18 D1455-055-B00 12 23
B1303-241-H00 6 74 B1649-245-000 16 11 B3423-245-000 19 10 D1457-055-B00 12 17
B1305~-012-040 8 64 B1650-245-000 16 53 B3424-141-H00 19 14 D1458-241-E00 12 29
B1306-155-040 6 67 B1651-245-000 16 34 B3425-141-H00 19 12 D1459-241-E00 12 30
B1306-155-0B0 6 63 B1652-245-000 16 13 B3425-245-000 19 13 D1460-241-EA0 8 19
B1307-155-040 6 72 B1653-245-000 16 16 B3425-245-000 19 17 D1462-241-E00 8 21
B1307-155-0D0 6 69 B1654-245-000 16 35 B3431-552-000-A 19 4 D1463-241-E00 8 13
B1308-155-0B0 6 70 B1655-245-000 16 36 B3433-141-H0A 19 19 D1464-241-E00 8 12
B1308-241-HAO 6 61 B1659-484-000 12 32 B3434-141-H00 19 11 D1466-241-E00 12 38
B1419-245-000 6 49 B1702-012-000 12 18 B3502-115-000 18 15 D1480-241-EA0 12 1
B1421-241-H00 & 37 B1801-245-000 . 10 29 B3505-245-000 18 69 | D1480-241-E00 . 12 2

— 26 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS # 5
Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref, Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.
m & H No. m B H o m & H Ho. m B " No. |
D1481-241-E00 12 4 D3502-241-E00 18 12 PS-0600502-KP 4 25 SS-7091110-SP 14 47
D1482-~241-EAQ 12 6 D3502-245-E00 18 40 PS-0600602-KP 2 49 SS-7091410-SP 10 1
D1482-241-E00 12 7 D3503-241-E00 18 13 SS-7110410-SP 20 11
D1483-241-E00 12 9 D3504-241-E00 18 24 RE-0300000-K0 16 31 SS-7110510-SP 12 33
D1484-241-E00 12 10 D3505-241-E00 8 4 RE-0400000-K0 14 9 S§-7110540-SP 10 21
D1485-241-E00 12 11 D3513-245-EA0 18 48 RE-0600000-K0 14 16 SS-7110540-SP 18 4
D1486-241-E00 12 14 D6001-555-B00 24 15 RE-0600000-K0 14 34 SS-7110570-SP 4 24
D1606-245-E00 16 15 D6009-555-D0A 24 19 RE-0700000-K0 6 59 SS-7110710-SP 2 3
D1613-245-E0A 16 4 D6029-555-BOA 24 13 RE-0700000-K0 8 20 SS-7110710-SP 2 8
D1613-245-E08B 16 5 D6042-555-B00 24 17 RE-0700000-K0 16 21 SS-7110710~-SP 2 11
D1613-245-E0C 16 51 D6042-555-B00 24 18 R0O-0611801-00 2 30 SS-7110710-SP 4 27
D1613-245-E00 16 12 D6043-555-B00 24 14 SS-7110710-SP 4 62
D1621-241-E00 14 41 D6043-555-B00 24 35 SD-0380551-SL 4 40 SS-7110710-SP 10 68
D1624-241-E00 14 25 D6043-555-B00 24 36 SD-0380551-SL 24 10 SS-7110710-SP 12 13
D1630-245-EAQ 16 9 D6043-555-B00 25 3 SD-0470281-SP 4 11 SS-7110710-SP 12 15
D1680-141-E00 14 15 D6043-555-B00 25 4 SD-0470281~SP 4 b5 SS-7110710-SP 14 1
D1681-241-E00 14 17 D7101-245-E00 24 22 SD-0490261-SP 20 15 SS-7110710-SP 14 19
D1684-141-E00-A 14 35 D7101-245-E00 24 40 SD-0640231-SP 16 64 SS-7110710-SP 14 38
D1686-241-E00 14 31 D7101-245-E00 25 8 SD-0640321-SP 10 27 SS-7110710-SP 18 48
D1687-141-E00 14 20 D7102-245-E00 24 21 SD-0720331-SP 14 30 SS-7110710-SP 18 60
D1687-141-E00 14 37 D7102-245-E00 24 42 SD-0720331-SP 14 32 SS-7110710-SP 24 43
D1907-241-E00 8 5 D7102-245-E00 25 10 SD-0790351-SP 18 1 SS-7110710-SP 25 11
D2120-555-C00 10 69 D7114-555-BA0 22 9 SD-0790361-SP 18 6 SS-7110840-SP 20 3
D2120~-555-C00 14 39 D8201-245-E00 22 1 SD-0800352-SP 2 39 SS-7110910-SP 10 59
D2401-245-E00 10 7 D8204-555-D00 22 3 SD-0800481-SP 8 10 SS-7110910-SP 10 75
D2402-245-E00 10 9 D9115-245-EA0 24 44 SK-1483200-SE 19 20 SS-7110910-SP 25 14
D2403-245-E00 10 40 SK-3311600-SE 22 5 SS-7110910-TP 6 38
D2404-245~E00 10 46 GES-12153000 18 52 SK-3482500-SC 20 19 SS-7110910-TP 6 42
D2405-245-E00 10 31 GES-12153000 18 58 SK-3514000-SC 22 7 SS-7111120~SP 12 5
D2406-245-E00 10 47 SH-4051405-SE 21 12 SS-7111310-SP 8 18
D2407-245-E00 10 44 HW-5001400-00 14 13 SM-6061610-SC 21 6 SS-7111310~-SP 18 29
D2408-245-E00 10 38 SH-6081552-TP 2 28 SS-7111410-SP 10 23
D2409-245-E00 10 51 MAI-15043000 24 16 SM-8040602-TP 18 45 SS-7121410-SP 14 29
D2410-245-E00 10 49 MAD-11532000 21 22 S0-1110401-MHZ 18 43 SS-7150740-SP 8 11
D2411-245-E00 10 57 MAD-11532000 24 24 S0-1110401-M2Z 18 72 SS-7150940-SP 2 6
D2412-245-E00 10 20 MAT-81126T00 14 14 S0-1150451~MZ 18 32 SS-7150940-SP 16 62
D2413-141-E00 10 55 MC-3720018-00 6 51 S55-2090710~SP 2 17 SS-7151210-SP 6 57
D2413-141-E00 10 77 MDP-170B1800 6 50 S8-2090710-Sp 2 32 SS-7151210-SP 14 10
D2413-245-E00 10 25 MTJ-VM005300 25 1 S8~-2090710~SP 4 2 SS-7151210-SP 14 33
D2414-141-E00 10 79 MTJ-VM005600 24 2 S$S-2090710-SP 4 31 SS-7151210-SP 16 52
D2414-245~E00 10 62 MTJ-VH005600 24 33 S5-2090710-SP 4 33 SS-7151330~SP 16 54
D2415-245-EAQ 10 76 MTJ-VM005700 24 1 SS-2090710-SP 4 41 SS-7620750~SP 14 22
D2416-245~-E00 10 52 MTJ-YM005700 24 32 SS-2090710-SP 4 68 SS-7620750-SP 14 40
D2417-245-EAQ 10 53 MTK-P0095000 24 4 S5-2090710-SP 24 11 SS-7621040-SP 8 14
D2418-245-E00 10 61 MTK-P0115000 24 3 SS-2090810-SP 16 38 SS-7621040-SP 8 15
D2419-245-E00 10 26 MTL-4200020S 24 12 S58-2110915-SP 4 29 SS-7680870-SP 2 29
D2420-245-E00 10 4 MTS-P0095000-4 24 31 SS-2110930-SP 18 33 SS-7681750-TP 6 30
D2421-245-E00 10 64 MTS-P0115000-A 24 30 S5-3090520-SP 2 15 SS-8090410-SP 10 22
D2422-245-E0A 10 10 M8512-120-BB0 24 25 SS-3090610-SP 4 42 SS-8110410-TP 16 43
D2422~-245-E00 10 28 M8512-120~B0S 24 26 SS-3090610-SP 4 64 SS-8110510-SP 2 13
D2423-245-E00 10 54 M8512-120-00S 24 28 S5-3090710-TP 4 18 S85-8110510-SP 20 10
D2423-245-E00 10 78 M9628-110-000 24 27 SS-4080610-SP 4 61 S5-8150710-SP 6 6
D2424-245-E00 2 23 M9637-110-000 24 37 SS-5060310-SP 2 44 SS-8150710-SP 6 12
D2425-245-E00 2 22 M9637-110-000 25 5 SS-5110710-SP 16 41 $S-8150710-SP 14 44
D2426-245-E00 2 20 M9640-110-000 24 38 S5-6060210-SP 16 6 S$S-8150710-SP 18 61
D2427-245~E00 10 67 M9640-110-000 25 6 SS-6081210~SP 16 40 SS-8150710~TP 16 48
D2428-245-E00 10 74 SS-6090810~-SP 10 66 SS-8150710-TP 16 60
D2429-245-E00 2 18 NM-6040000-SN 10 60 SS-6090910~TP 8 26 SS-8150830-SP 16 59
D2430-245-EA0 10 70 NM-6050001-SE 21 13 SS-6092120-SP 2 2 SS-8150830-SP 16 61
D2431-245-E00 10 5 NM-6050001-SE 21 17 S5-6110480-SP 20 24 SS-8151150-SP 6 36
D2432-245-E00 10 37 NS-6060350-SP 4 53 SS-6110710-TP 12 39 S58-8151150-SP 8 2
D2432-245-E00 10 42 NS-6090310-SP 18 37 SS-6111140-SP 4 43 SS-8151230-SP 10 39
D2432-245-E00 10 63 NS-6110310-SP 4 9 SS-6111140-SP 20 22 S8-8151230-SP 10 45
D2433~245-E00 10 6 NS-6110350-SP 4 44 SS-6121050-SP 16 73 SS-8151230-SP 10 48
D2434-245-E00 10 33 NS-6150310-SP 12 35 S5-6121210~SP 14 42 SS-8151230-SP 10 50
D2434-245-E00 10 43 NS-6150430-SP 24 41 SS-6151220-SP 16 55 SS-8151230-SP 10 58
D2434-245-E00 10 56 NS-6150430-SP 25 9 SS-6151780-SP 12 34 SS-8151550-SP 6 1
D2435-245-E00 2 21 NS-6620310-SP 6 54 SS-7060310-SP 10 8 SS-8151550-SP 6 15
D2436-141-E00 10 19 NS-6620310-SP 12 16 SS-7060610-SP 2 48 SS-8151550-SP 6 27
D2436-245-E00 2 19 NS-6620310-SP 18 3 SS-7080510~TP 6 48 S5~8151550-SP 6 75
D2441~141-E00 10 18 NS-6620310-SP 25 13 SS-7080510-TP 18 66 SS-8151550-SP 10 36
D2464-555-B00 14 8 NS-6660430-SP 12 27 SS-7080520-SP 16 28 SS-8151780-SP 6 2
D3168~555-HOB 4 5 NS-6680320-SP 16 23 SS-7081310-SP 20 16 SS-8660530-TP 6 19
D3310-555-D00 21 20 NS-6680320~SP 16 56 SS-7090520-SP 2 36 SS-8660530-TP 10 32
D3410-241-E00 18 7 $S-7090910-SP 6 47 . $S-8660610-TP 6 21
D3501-241-E00 18 14 PS-0400182-K0 16 75 SS-7090910-SP 18 35+ S5-8660610~TP 6 66
D3501-245-E00 18 44 PS-0600241-00 18 11 SS-7090920-SP 6 62 . S5-8660610-TP 6 71

- 927 -




NUMERICAL

INDEX OF PARTS

% 5
Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref.
o " No. O H No. & & H No. o B B Ho.

SS-8660612-TP 10 41 _
SS-8660810-TP 6 65 {};i;‘;gg §§ g
SS-8660810-TP 8 68
SS-8660810-TP 1§} 73
SS-8660810-TP 14 49
SS-8661040-TP 14 50
S5-8680540-SP 6 28
SS~8680730-SP 6 29
SS-8681650-TP 6 33
SS-8701042-TP 16 44
$5-9091010-SP 10 73
SS-9111010-SP 14 7
SS-9111010-SP 18 39
SS-9151540-SR 19 8
$35-9161610-SP 12 21
S5-9182010-SN 19 16
TA-0500601-M40 2 4
TA-0550604-R0O 2 45
TA-0750704-R0 2 41
TA-1050504-R0 2 5
TA-1120804-R0 2 51
TA-1250406-R0 2 37
TA-2100904-R0O 2 42
WP-0371026-SD 10 3
WP-0371026-SD 10 65
WP-0450000-SD 12 12
¥P-0501016-SC 20 4
WP-0501016-SC 20 18
¥P-0501016-SD 10 72
¥P-0501016~-SD 14 2
WP-0501016-SD 14 6
WP-0501016-SD 14 18
W¥P-0501016-SD 25 15
¥P-0621016-SD 14 12
WP-0621016-SD 18 9
¥P-1702600-S0 21 19
¥S-0411002-KN 10 2
¥S-0510002-KN 21 16
W¥S-0631510-KP 14 11
¥S-1643202-KR 21 21
¥T-0530002-KS 10 71
WZ-1052010-KP 14 51
100-39451 24 23
101-19006 14 4
101-19204 14 5
101-19303 14 3
101-19402 14 36
101-19709 14 28
101-19907 14 27
101-20004 14 21
101-24204 4 7
101-26324 18 31
101-26803 18 49
103-13708 6 41
103-13906 12 25
103-14003 12 26
103-14201 12 28
103-14508 12 31
103-20059 4 8
103-20075 4 3
103-20109 4 14
103-20505 4 10
103-20703 4 15
103-21107 4 26
103-21701 18 22
110-23702 19 6
110-23801 19 7
110-24403 19 5
111-81500 21 14
111-81559 21 1
111-81609 21 10
111-81708 21 15
111-81757 21 9
111-81807 21 5

— 28 —




wBLENCE
, T182 RAEAMTERES-2-1 T EREITAEL

TEL. 03-3480-1111 ({txR) TEL. 03-3480-1113(5 A ¥7jL1 )

BBELVKRSD. TR
To order or for further
information,

JUKI CORPORATION please contact :
HEAD OFFICE

2-1, 8-CHOME, KOKURYO-CHO,
CHO_FU'CITY, TOKYO 182, JAPAN N
BUSINESS OFFICE )
23-3, KABUKI-CHO 1-CHOME,

SHINJUKU-KU, TOKYO 160, JAPAN HIDN=VURANIBREUROHFELL<ETTIEHBOET,

CABLE : JUKI TOKYO *The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
TELEX : J22967, 232-2301 HIONR—YUZNENNNE 2 BREOBRRTHRE - ARILEE0OTT,

PHONE : 03(3205)1188, 1189, 1190 * This parts list is edited and printed in accordance with the product specifications as of February 1991.

Printed in Japan






